
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND  21204 

Contract No. 17031 SX0 
Herring Run Sewershed Structural Sewer Rehabilitation – Phase II 

Job Order No. 231-201-0077-7235 
Workday No. 010777235 
Towson – District 9c5,6 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 

DATE: 7/11/2025 

Contact: Barb Wentworth, 410-887-3531, bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov 

To All Bidders 

This addendum is hereby made a part of the Proposal and the Special Provisions, and is 
hereby incorporated into the Contract. Should this addendum conflict with any portion of 
the Special Provisions, the Proposal, or any prior addenda, this addendum shall supersede 
and control.  

Please note the attached changes, corrections, and/or information in connection with the 
contract and submit bids and be otherwise governed accordingly. 

For Your Information 

Attached are the pre-bid meeting minutes along with the list of attendees held on 
Wednesday, July 2, 2025 at 10:00 A.M. EST via WebEx. 

Attachments – 3 

Please sign below acknowledging receipt of this addendum and return with your bid. 

________________________________ __________________________________ 
Company Name  Signature 
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HERRING RUN SEWERSHED STRUCTURAL SEWER REHABILITATION — PHASE II 
CONTRACT NO. 17031 SX0 

JOB ORDER NO. 231-201-0077-7235 
PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES 

 
On July 2, 2025, at 10:00 AM, a virtual pre-bid meeting was conducted for Contract 17031 SX0 Herring 
Run Sewershed – Phase II. 
 
A listing of those in attendance may be found on the sign-in sheet that is included in Addendum 2. 
 
The meeting began with an introduction of the Contract by Matt Leone, Chief of Construction Contracts. 
 
James Tudor provided an overview of the prevailing wage requirements.  Questions related to prevailing 
wage requirements should be directed to Mr. Tudor at jtudor@baltimorecountymd.gov and Cc Barbara 
Wentworth at bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov. 
 
Gary Brown provided an overview of the MBE/WBE requirements.  Questions related to MBE/WBE 
requirements should be directed to Mr. Brown at Gbrown1@baltimorecountymd.gov and Cc Barbara 
Wentworth at bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov  CORRECTION: MBE/WBE Goal is 25%, as is shown 
in bid book. 
 
Gwenn Crupi, the engineering project manager from the Sewer Design Section, provided an overview of 
the project. 
 

• A list of those in attendance can be found on the sign-in sheet that is included in Addendum 2.  
Attendee information should be sent to Barbara Wentworth at 
bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov . 

• This project is a Consent Decree Project. 
• This project is a Prevailing Wage Project. 
• This project is a Web Portal Project. 
• The MBE/WBE goal for this project is 25%, as shown in bid book. 
• The contract term is for 365 calendar days. 
• This is a contract for the rehabilitation of approximately 15,000 LF of existing sanitary sewer mains 

via Cured In Place Pipe lining (CIPP) and 100 manholes via cementitious lining.  It is located 
throughout the Herring Run Sewershed in Towson, Stoneleigh, and Parkville, and includes open 
cut point repairs.  Of note is that there is an existing manhole (MH 30097) to be lined located on 
the shoulder of Interstate 695 between the roadway and the barrier.  Access to some locations is 
limited to by foot.   

• The curing process shall be a water cure.  Steam will not be permitted unless requested and 
approved.   

• Submittals must be provided in a timely manner. 
• Contractor experience and products must be demonstrated. 
• Bid Opening is scheduled for July 24, 2025. 
• The last day for questions will be July 17, 2025.  All questions must be submitted in writing. 
• A SWPPP is included in the Contract Documents for information.  It has highlighted areas to be 

updated by the successful bidder at time of award.  Baltimore County will be responsible for the 
design and specification documents; the winning contractor will be responsible for permitted 
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activities onsite.  The contractor will have the CP-20 permit transferred to them as an operator 
upon winning the bid, and shall assume all roles and responsibilities for compliance, including 
updating the SWPPP as needed over the life of the project, with the terms of the permit through 
the life of the project. 

• The floor was opened for questions. 
QUESTIONS ASKED: 
1. Q: Who should contractors send questions to? 

A: Send questions to the Project Manager, Gwenn Crupi gcrupi@baltimorecountymd.gov and 
copy Amy Bley, Chief of the Sewer Design Section at abley1@baltimorecountymd.gov and 
Barbara Wentworth at bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov.  All questions and answers will 
be provided as addendums to the bid package. 
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ATTENDANCE SHEET 
 

Project Name:  Herring Run Sewershed Structural Sewer Rehabilitation – Phase II 
Contract Number:  17031 SX0 
Work Day Number:  010777235 
Job Order Number:  231-201-0077-7235 
Date Held:     Wednesday, July 2, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. EST 
 

Present Name Representing Phone # Email Address 
√ Matt Leone BC-DPWT-DCCA 410-887-3531 mleone@baltimorecountymd.gov 
 Kenny Green BC-DPWT-DCCA 410-887-3531 krgreen@baltimorecountymd.gov 
 Kevin Altmeyer BC-DPWT-DCCA 410-887-3531 kaltmeyer@baltimorecountymd.gov 
 Timothy Byrd BC-DPWT-DCCA 410-887-3531 tbyrd1@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Barb Wentworth BC-DPWT-DCCA 410-887-3531 bwentworth@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Amy Bley BC-DPWT-Sewer Design Section 410-887-3781 abely1@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Gwenn Crupi BC-DPWT-Sewer Design Section 410-887-3781 gcrupi@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Linda Li Ramboll 703-516-2331 (o) 

202-253-8914 (c) 
LPLI@ramboll.com 

 Dustin Dvork Ramboll 703-516-2315 (o) 
202-253-8914 (c) 

ddvork@ramboll.com 

√ James Tudor BC-Economic Development 410-887-3004 jtudor@baltimorecountymd.gov 
 Shane Harbo BC-Economic Development 410-887-3213 sharbo@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Stacey Vansant Contractor Compliance and Monitoring 410-916-6530 svansant@ccmilcop.com 
 Warren Squirewell BC-MWBE Office 410-887-3415 wsquirewell@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Gary Brown BC-MWBE Office 410-887-3557 Gbrown1@baltimorecountymd.gov 
√ Matthew Michels Premier Service Group, LLC 410-504-7822 (c) 

443-746-2173 (o) 
mmichels@premier-sg.com 

√ Kevin Maszkiewicz SAK Construction 443-297-1918 kmaszkiewicz@sakcon.com 
√ Eric Eaton Rain for Rent 240-444-2565 eeaton@rainforrent.com 
√ John Baugher Sunbelt Rentals Ground Protection 703-789-3402 (c) John.baugher@sunbeltrentals.com 
√ Karlo Avila Spiniello Companies 410-235-0094 x308 

202-500-0068 (c) 
kavila@spinielloco.com 

√ Bryan Harris Vibra-Tech Engineers, Inc. 570-710-7900 (c) brynnh@vibratechiinc.com 
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